with respect to the combined companies.

   F-2

   3

   CMS PANHANDLE HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   PANHANDLE COMPANIES
   PRE-ACQUISITION PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA ACQUISITION
   -----------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------
   PANHANDLE   RESTRUCTURING   ELIMINATION OF   PANHANDLE
   CONSOLIDATED   AND   DUKE ENERGY   COMPANIES   ACQUISITION   FINANCING   CMS HOLDING
   HISTORICAL   REALIGNMENT   ACTIVITIES   AS ADJUSTED   ADJUSTMENTS   TRANSACTIONS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -------------   --------------   -----------   -----------   ------------   -----------

Operating revenues.....   $496   $(3)(a)   $(14)(b)   $479   $ (9)(i)   $ --   $470
Operating expenses:
  Operations and
   maintenance.....   213   (2)(a)   9 (c)   220   220
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   56   (2)(a)   (4)(d)   50   7 (j)   57
  Property and other
   taxes.....   26   2 (a)   (1)(e)   27   27
   ----   ---   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----
   295   (2)   4   297   7   --   304
   ----   ---   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----
Operating income.....   201   (1)   (18)   182   (16)   --   166
Other income and
  expenses.....   24   --   (14)(f)   10   10
   ----   ---   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----
Earnings before interest
  and taxes.....   225   (1)   (32)   192   (16)   --   176
Interest expense.....   77   (1)(a)   (54)(g)   22   54 (l)   76
   ----   ---   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----
Income before income
  taxes.....   148   --   22   170   (16)   (54)   100
Income taxes.....   57   1 (a)   7 (h)   65   (6)(k)   (19)(m)   40
   ----   ---   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----
Net income.....   $ 91   $(1)   $ 15   $105   $(10)   $(35)   $ 60
   ====   ===   ====   ====   ====   ====   ====

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement.

   F-3

[…]

the year ended December 31, 1998.

(m)  To reflect the income tax expense effects of pro forma adjustment (l) at an
   estimated rate of 35%.

   F-5

   6

   CMS PANHANDLE HOLDING COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   PANHANDLE COMPANIES
   PRE-ACQUISITION PRO FORMA
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   PANHANDLE   RESTRUCTURING   ELIMINATION OF   PANHANDLE
   CONSOLIDATED   AND   DUKE ENERGY   COMPANIES
   HISTORICAL   REALIGNMENT   ACTIVITIES   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------   -------------   --------------   -----------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Receivables.....   $   94   $ (3)(a)   $  (1)(b)   $   90
  Other current assets.....   86   (2)(a)   (6)(c)   78
   ------   ----   -----   ------
   180   (5)   (7)   168
   ------   ----   -----   ------
INVESTMENTS:
  Advances and note
   receivable--parent.....   738   (738)(b)   --
  Investment in affiliates and other....   50   (41)(a)   9
   ------   ----   -----   ------
   788   (41)   (738)   9
   ------   ----   -----   ------
NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT.....   979   101 (a)   (72)(d)   1,008
   ------   ----   -----   ------
OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS.....   26   --   (2)(c)   24
   ------   ----   -----   ------
   Total Assets.....   $1,973   $ 55   $(819)   $1,209
   ======   ====   =====   ======
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable.....   $   56   $(48)(a)   $  --   $   8
  Notes payable--parent.....   675   (675)(e)   --
  Other current liabilities.....   183   3 (a)   (68)(f)   108
   (10)(c)
   ------   ----   -----   ------
   914   (45)   (753)   116
   ------   ----   -----   ------
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   299   (3)(a)   3 (b)   299
   ------   ----   -----   ------
DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES:
  Deferred income taxes.....   99   51 (a)   (150)(f)   --
  Other non-current liabilities.....   103   36 (a)   (61)(c)   78
   ------   ----   -----   ------
   202   87   (211)   78
   ------   ----   -----   ------
COMMON STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:
  Common stock.....   1   1
  Paid-in capital.....   466   16 (a)   142 (g)   624
  Retained earnings.....   91   91
   ------   ----   -----   ------
   558   16   142   716
   ------   ----   -----   ------
   Total Liabilities and
   Stockholder's Equity.....   $1,973   $ 55   $(819)   $1,209
   ======   ====   =====   ======

   PRO FORMA ACQUISITION
   ----------------------------------------

   ACQUISITION   FINANCING   CMS HOLDING
   ADJUSTMENTS   TRANSACTIONS   PRO FORMA